
In The Supreme Court Of The United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ET AL.

PETITIONERS,

v.

STATE OF TEXAS, ET AL.,

RESPONDENTS.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

**AMICUS BRIEF OF THE STATES OF WASHINGTON,
CALIFORNIA, CONNECTICUT, DELAWARE, HAWAII,
ILLINOIS, IOWA, MAINE, MARYLAND,
MASSACHUSETTS, NEW MEXICO, NEW YORK,
OREGON, RHODE ISLAND, VERMONT, VIRGINIA, AND
THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONERS**

ROBERT W. FERGUSON 1125 Washington Street SE
Attorney General Olympia, WA 98504-0100
NOAH GUZZO PURCELL 360.753.7085
Solicitor General
ANNE E. EGELER
Deputy Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

ADDITIONAL COUNSEL LISTED ON SIGNATURE PAGE.

PETITION FOR CERTIORARI FILED NOV. 20, 2015
CERTIORARI GRANTED JAN. 19, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE..... 1

ARGUMENT.....2

A. The Lower Courts Erred in Enjoining the Federal Immigration Guidance Based on a Single State’s Speculative Claim of Negligible Harm 3

B. Texas’s Speculative Harm Pales in Comparison to the Concrete Financial, Social, and Public Safety Benefits the Guidance Will Generate for States and the Public 7

 1. Allowing immigrants to work legally provides measurable economic benefits to the States 9

 2. Deporting undocumented parents harms their children and States..... 13

 3. Public safety is improved when deportation is deferred for immigrants who pose no threat to public safety..... 15

CONCLUSION 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Diginet, Inc. v. W. Union ATS, Inc.</i> , 958 F.2d 1388 (7th Cir. 1992)	7
<i>eBay Inc. v. MercExchange, L.L.C.</i> , 547 U.S. 388 (2006).....	3
<i>In re Guardianship of D.S.</i> , 178 Wash. App. 681, 317 P.3d 489 (2013)	15
<i>Nebraska Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> <i>v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 435 F.3d 326 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	7
<i>Territory of Alaska v. American Can Co.</i> , 358 U.S. 224 (1959).....	5
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 106 F.3d 661 (5th Cir. 1997)	4
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 787 F.3d 733 (5th Cir. 2015)	6
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008)	2, 7, 16

Federal Statutes

8 U.S.C. § 1621	4
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. 500 et seq.....	1
Immigration Reform and Control Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-603, 100 Stat. 3359	8, 10

State Statutes

625 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/6-105.14
Cal. Veh. Code § 12801.9.....4
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 42-2-5024
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 14-36m4
D.C. Code § 50-1401.054
Del. Code Ann. tit. 21, § 27114
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 286-104.5.....4
Md. Code Ann., Transp., § 16-1224
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 66-5-94
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 483.291(2)(b)4
Nev. Rev. Stat. 483.2915
Utah Code Ann. § 53-3-2074
Utah Code Ann. § 53-3-207(7).....5
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 23, § 603(e)4
Wash. Rev. Code § 46.20.035(3)4

Other Authorities

- Agency Fiscal Note to S.B. 303 (Mar. 29, 2013),
<http://www.leg.state.nv.us/session/77th2013/fiscalnotes/5654.pdf> 5
- Ajay Chaudry et al., Urban Inst., *Facing Our Future: Children in the Aftermath of Immigration Enforcement* (Feb. 2, 2010),
http://www.urban.org/research/publication/facing-our-future/view/full_report 13
- American Immigration Council (Oct. 2014),
<http://www.immigrationpolicy.org/just-facts/executive-grants-temporary-immigration-relief-1956-present>..... 8
- Anita Khashu, Police Found., *The Role of Local Police: Striking a Balance Between Immigration Enforcement and Civil Liberties* (Apr. 2009),
<http://www.policefoundation.org/publication/the-role-of-local-police-striking-a-balance-between-immigration-enforcement-and-civil-liberties/> 15
- Audrey Singer, Brookings Inst., *Immigrant Workers in the U.S. Labor Force* (Mar. 15, 2012),
<http://www.brookings.edu/research/papers/2012/03/15-immigrant-workers-singer> 12
- Ctr. for American Progress, *Executive Action on Immigration Will Benefit State Economies*,
<http://www.scribd.com/doc/248189539/topline-fiscal-impact-of-executive-action-numbers-for-31-states> 11

- Ctr. for American Progress, *Executive Action on Immigration Will Benefit Washington's Economy*,
<http://www.scribd.com/doc/247296801/economic-benefits-of-executive-action-in-washington>..... 11
- Ctr. For American Progress, *The Facts on Immigration Today* (Oct. 2014),
<http://cdn.americanprogress.org/wp-content/uploads/2013/04/Immigration-Facts-brief-10.23.pdf>.....13
- Dr. Raul Hinojosa-Ojeda, N. Am. Integration & Dev. Ctr., UCLA, *From the Shadows to the Mainstream: Estimating the Economic Impact of Presidential Administrative Action and Comprehensive Immigration Reform* (Nov. 21, 2014),
http://www.naid.ucla.edu/uploads/4/2/1/9/4219226/national_administrative_action_final_v2.pdf10
- Jeanne Batalova et al., Migration Policy Inst., *DACA at the Two-Year Mark: A National and State Profile of Youth Eligible and Applying for Deferred Action* (Aug. 2014),
<http://www.migrationpolicy.org/research/daca-two-year-mark-national-and-state-profile-youth-eligible-and-applying-deferred-action>9
- Joanna Dreby, Ctr. for American Progress, *How Today's Immigration Enforcement Policies Impact Children, Families, and Communities* (Aug. 2012),
<https://www.americanprogress.org/wp-content/uploads/2012/08/DrebyImmigrationFamiliesFINAL.pdf>13, 14

- Laura Goren & Michael Cassidy, The Commonwealth Inst., *Hands on the Wheel: Improving Safety and Boosting Communities Through Removing Barriers to Driver's Licenses* (Jan. 2016)
http://www.thecommonwealthinstitute.org/wp-content/uploads/2016/01/Drivers-Licenses-for-Immigrants_Final.pdf6
- Letter from Douglas W. Elmendorf, Director, Congressional Budget Office, to Thad Cochran, Chairman, Comm. on Appropriations (Jan. 29, 2015),
<https://www.cbo.gov/sites/default/files/114th-congress-2015-2016/costestimate/hr240.pdf> 12
- Memorandum from Gene McNary, INS Comm'r, to Regional Comm'rs (Feb. 2, 1990),
<http://www.factcheck.org/UploadedFiles/2014/11/McNary-memo.pdf>8
- Memorandum from Paul W. Virtue, Acting Exec. Assoc. INS Comm'r, to Regional Directors et al. (May 6, 1997),
http://www.asistahelp.org/documents/resources/virtue_memo_97pdf_53dc84d782445.pdf8
- Migration Policy Inst., *National and State Estimates of Populations Eligible for Anticipated Deferred Action and DACA Programs* (Nov. 2014),
<http://www.migrationpolicy.org/sites/default/files/datahub/US-State-Estimates-unauthorized-populations-executive-action.xlsx>10

- Nat'l Hwy. Traffic Safety Admin., showing reduction in fatality accidents since licensing undocumented aliens in 2005, http://www-nrd.nhtsa.dot.gov/departments/nrd-30/nca/stsi/49_ut/2013/49_ut_2013.htm6
- Natalia Lee et al., American Univ., Washington College of Law, *National Survey of Service Providers on Police Response to Immigrant Crime Victims, U Visa Certification and Language Access*, (Apr. 16, 2013), <http://www.masslegalservices.org/system/files/library/Police%20Response%20U%20Visas%20Language%20Access%20Report%20NIWAP%20%204%2016%2013%20FINAL.pdf>16
- Nevada Dep't of Motor Vehicles, *Residency and Proof of Identity*, <http://www.dmvnv.com/dlresidency.htm#non>5
- Nicholas Zill, Nat'l Council For Adoption, *Better Prospects, Lower Cost: The Case for Increasing Foster Care Adoption* (May 2011), <https://www.adoptioncouncil.org/publications/2011/05/adoption-advocate-no-35>.....14
- Nik Theodore, Univ. of Ill. Chicago, Dep't of Urban Planning & Policy, *Insecure Communities: Latino Perceptions of Police Involvement in Immigration Enforcement* (May 2013), http://www.policylink.org/sites/default/files/INSECURE_COMMUNITIES_REPORT_FINAL.PDF16

- Patricia Cortes, *The Effect of Low-Skilled Immigration on U.S. Prices: Evidence from CPI Data*, 116 J. Pol. Econ. 381 (June 2008).....13
- Pew Research Ctr., *Unauthorized Immigrants in the U.S., 2012* (Nov. 18, 2014), <http://www.pewhispanic.org/interactives/unauthorized-immigrants-2012/>7
- Richard B. Freeman, Nat'l Bureau of Econ. Research, *Is A Great Labor Shortage Coming? Replacement Demand in the Global Economy* (Sept. 2006), <http://www.nber.org/papers/w12541.pdf>.....12
- Roberto G. Gonzales & Angie M. Bautista-Chavez, American Immigration Council, *Two Years and Counting: Assessing the Growing Power of DACA* (Special Report / June 2014), <http://www.immigrationpolicy.org/special-reports/two-years-and-counting-assessing-growing-power-daca>.....9
- Seth Freed Wessler, Applied Research Ctr., *Shattered Families: The Perilous Intersection of Immigration Enforcement and the Child Welfare System* (Nov. 2011), http://www.atlanticphilanthropies.org/sites/default/files/uploads/ARC_Report_Shattered_Families_FULL_REPORT_Nov2011Release.pdf14
